32 080216
MultiGuard (2&4 Elements)
AVX Multilayer Ceramic Transient Voltage Suppression
Arrays – ESD Protection for CMOS and Bi Polar Systems
AVX’s Transient Voltage Suppression (TVS) Arrays address six trends in today’s electronic
circuits: (1) mandatory ESD protection, (2) mandatory EMI control, (3) signal integrity
improvement, (4) PCB downsizing, (5) reduced component placement costs, and (6) pro-
tection from induced slow speed transient voltages and currents.

(PCS/REEL)
D = 1,000
R = 4,000
T = 10,000
HOW TO ORDER
33080216
MultiGuard (2&4 Elements)
AVX Multilayer Ceramic
Transient Voltage Suppression Arrays
ESD Protection for CMOS and Bi Polar Systems
4 Element2 Element
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS PER ELEMENT
COMPONENT LAYOUT
Termination Finish Code
Packaging Code
MG042S05X150 _ _ 5.6 4.0 8.5±20% 18 1 35 0.05 15 300
MG042L14V400 _ _ 14.0 10.0 18.5±12% 32 1 15 0.02 15 45
MG042L18V500 _ _ 18.0 14.0 28.0±10% 50 1 10 0.02 15 40
SIZE: 0405 SIZE: 0508 SIZE: 0612
AVX Working Working Breakdown Clamping Test Maximum Transient Peak Typical
Part Number Voltage Voltage Voltage Voltage Current Leakage Energy Current Cap
(DC) (AC) For VC Current Rating Rating
2 Element
0405 Chip
MG052S05A150 _ _ 5.6 4.0 8.5±20% 18 1 35 0.10 30 825
MG052S09A200 _ _ 9.0 6.4 12.7±15% 22 1 25 0.10 30 550
MG052S14A300 _ _ 14.0 10.0 19.5±12% 32 1 15 0.10 30 425
MG052S18A400 _ _ 18.0 14.0 25.5±10% 42 1 10 0.10 30 225
MG052L18X500 _ _ ≤18.0 ≤14.0 28.0±10% 50 1 10 0.10 20 50
2 Element
0508 Chip
MG064S05A150 _ _ 5.6 4.0 8.5±20% 18 1 35 0.10 30 825
MG064S09A200 _ _ 9.0 6.4 12.7±15% 22 1 25 0.10 30 550
MG064S14A300 _ _ 14.0 10.0 19.5±12% 32 1 15 0.10 30 425
MG064S18A400 _ _ 18.0 14.0 25.5±10% 42 1 10 0.05 15 120
MG064L18X500 _ _ ≤18.0 ≤14.0 28.0±10% 50 1 10 0.10 20 75
4 Element
0612 Chip
VC Clamping Voltage (V @ IVC )
IVC Test Current for VC  (A, 8x20μS)
IL Maximum Leakage Current at the Working Voltage (μA)
ET Transient Energy Rating (J, 10x1000μS)
IP Peak Current Rating (A, 8x20μS)
Cap Typical Capacitance (pF) @ 1MHz and 0.5 VRMS
VW (DC) DC Working Voltage (V)
VW (AC) AC Working Voltage (V)
VB Typical Breakdown Voltage
(V @ 1mADC )
VB  Tol VB  Tolerance is ± from Typical Value
34 080216
4-ELEMENT MULTIGUARD
A
B
C
D
E
A
B
C
D
E
A
B
C
D
E
L
BL
BW C/L OF CHIP
CL
T
W
X X
P
S S